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For resolution is accused George P. Cabreros and Barmel
B. Zumel's ((Joint Motion for Reconsideration" dated October 17,
2017.2

The accused -movants pray that the Court reconsider its
Resolution promulgated on September 22, 2017, which denied
their ((Urgent Motion to Quash Informations with Motion to Defer
Arraignment. " Consequentthereto, the Informations in crim/?

1Sitting as a permanent special member of the 3'd Division pursuant to Administrative Order No. 316-2017
dated September 13, 2017. ,J
'pp. 734-744, VDI. II, RecD'd ~ k1
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Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-1061 to 1067 be ((annulled) vacated or
overthrown) JJ and their arraignment be deferred pending the
resolution of their present motion. 3

They insist that [1] the Informations against them are
patently deficient and/or insufficient to support a conviction;4
[2] the present Informations do not specify how they acted with
evident bad faith, manifest partiality, or gross inexcusable
negligence;5 [3] they are mere members of the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC)and had no authority to make, constitute,
appoint or award Dantes Executive Menswear (Dantes) as the
sole supplier of the Combat Clothing and Individual Equipment
(CCIE) items in issue;6 [4] their participation in the disputed
transactions was limited to the conduct of canvasses and the
execution of the Abstracts of Canvass and Recommendation of
Award;7 [5] their acts did not constitute any crime or offense;8
[6] neither the Informations of the present cases, the complaint
of the Field Investigation Officenor the resolutions of the Office
of the Ombudsman mentioned anything erroneous or
inaccurate with respect to the contents of the Abstracts of
Canvass and Recommendation of Award;9 [7] the present
Informations against them fail to mention or allege any law or
regulation that were supposedly violated by them when they
resorted to ((shopping))as an alternative mode of procurement; 10

[8] they did not participate and had no authority to cause the
alleged splitting of the subject procurement;ll [9] the canvasses
made by the BACwere pursuant to the PDs transmitted to its
members; hence, they could not have taken advantage of their
position as members of the BAC when the subject PDs were
received by them, these PDs were accompanied by proper
references with the corresponding Advices of Sub-Allotment
(ASA), which indicated where the funds for the subject

/?3 p. 743, Vol. II, Record
4 p. 735, Vol. II, Record
5 p. 735, Vol. II, Record
6 p. 736, Vol. II, Record
7 p. 736, Vol. II, Record
8 p. 737, Vol. II, Record
9 p. 736, Vol. II, Record
10 p. 737, Vol. II, Record
11 p. 738, Vol. II, Record
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procurement will be charged; 12 and, [10] the procurement in
issue did not cause any damage or prejudice to the
government. 13

In its "Opposition to the Accused Cabreros and Zumel's
Joint Motion for Reconsideration of the Resolution dated 22
September 2017" dated October 27, 2017, the prosecution
contends that the accused-movants did not introduce any new
issues and merely rely on the same matters raised in their
motion to quash.14 According to the prosecution, these same
issues were passed upon by the Court in its assailed Resolution
promulgated on September 22, 2017. The prosecution likewise
stress that the arguments raised by the accused-movants are
all evidentiary in nature and fall outside the four (4) corners of
the Informations. IS

The Court finds the subject motion unmeritorious.

To begin with, the issue regarding the sufficiency of the
facts alleged in the present Informations was squarely passed
upon by the Court in its assailed Resolution promulgated on
September 22, 2017, to wit:

Thus, this Court need not go beyond the four
corners of the Information in the present cases.
Followingthe ruling in Odtuhan, the Court need only
determine whether or not the facts alleged in the
Informations,ifhypotheticallyadmitted,wouldestablish
the essential elements of the crimes defined by /--:7

12 p. 742, Vol. II, Record
13 p. 742, Vol. II, Record
14 pp. 746-748, Vol. II, Record
15 p. 746, Vol. II, Record
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An examination of the Information for violation of
Section 3(e), R.A. No. 3019 and the six (6) Informations
for Falsification of Public Document under Art. 171,
par. 416 of the Revised Penal Code (RPC)reveals that the
Informations sufficiently conform to the requirements of
Section 617 and 918 of Rule 110 of the Rules of Court.

The essential elements of violation of Section 3(e),
R.A.No. 3019 are:

1. The accused must be a public officer
discharging administrative, judicial or official
functions, or a private person charged in
conspiracy with the public officer;19

2. The accused must have acted with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence; and,

3. Such action caused any undue injury to any
party, induding the government, or gave any
private party unwarranted benefits, advantage
or preference.2o

The Information in SB-16-CRM-1061 for violation
of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 alleges all acts
constituting the elements of the crime charged, thus:

The accused must be a
public officer discharging
administrative, judicial or
official functions, or a
private person charged in
conspiracy with him

x x x the above-named accused, all public
officers of the Philippine Army (PA),Armed Forces
of the Philippines (AFP), namely LT. GEN.

16 Footnote omitted
17 Footnote omitted
18 Footnote omitted
19 Footnote omitted
20 Footnote omitted
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GREGORIO M. CAMILING, JR. then
Commanding General, BGEN. SEVERINO P.
ESTRELLA, then Commanding Officer of the
Army Support Command (ASCOM),COL. CESAR
G. SANTOS, CAPT. GEORGE P. CABREROS,
LT. COL. BARNEL B. ZUMEL, then members of
the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC),ASCOM,
LT. COL. JESSIE MARIO B. DOSADO, then BAC
Secretary, COL. SYRANO A. AUSTRIA, then
Assistant Chief of Staff for Logistics, EDITHA B.
SANTOS, then Head of the Accounting Unit and
ROLANDO F. MINEL, then Chief Accountant,
while in the performance of their official
functions and committing the offense in relation
to office, x x x

The accused must have
acted with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith
or gross inexcusable
negligence

x x x conspiring and confederating with one
another, acting with evident bad faith, manifest
partiality, or gross inexcusable negligence, did
then and there wilfully, unlawfully and
criminally give unwarranted benefit, advantage
or preference to Dantes Executive Menswear
(Dantes) in that Dantes was made the sole
supplier of various Combat Clothing and
Individual Equipment (CCIE) items of the PA
ampunting to Five Million One Hundred Three
Thousand Pesos (P5,103,000.00) without the
benefit of public bidding by: (i) splitting into six
(6) separate Procurement Directives (PD) and
Purchase Orders (PO) the procurement of .the
CCIE itms that actually make a complete set of
uniform for 540 soldiers with each PO
amounting to less than P1,000,000.00, resorting
instead to shopping as an alternative method of
procurement without legal basis and authority
from superior officerI s, in violation of existing
laws and regulations, and (ii) charging said PDs
and Pos issued in February 2003 against
inexistent funds, as the Advises of Sub-Allotment

/7
~~
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rASA) to fund procurements were issued only on
April 3, 2003, to the injury and damage of the
government in the amount of P5,103,000.00. x x
x

The accused' action caused
any undue injury to any
party, including the
government, or gave any
private party unwarranted
benefits, advantage or
preference

x x x COnSpIrIngand confederating with
one another, acting with evident bad faith,
manifest partiality, or gross inexcusable
negligence, did then and there wilfully,
unlawfully and criminally give unwarranted
benefit, advantage or preference to Dantes
Executive Menswear (Dantesl in that Dantes was
made the sole supplier of various Combat
Clothing and Individual Equipment (CCIE)items
of the PA ampunting to Five Million One
Hundred Three Thousand Pesos (P5,103,000.00)
without the benefit of public bidding by: (i)
splitting into six (6) separate Procurement
Directives (PD) and Purchase Orders (PO) the
procurement of the CCIE itms that actually
make a complete set of uniform for 540 soldiers
with each PO amounting to less than
P1,000,000.00, resorting instead to shopping as
an alternative method of procurement without
legal basis and authority from superior officer/ s,
in violation of existing laws and regulations, and
(ii) charging said PDs and Pos issued in
February 2003 against inexistent funds, as the
Advises of Sub-Allotment (ASA) to fund
procurements were issued only on April 3, 2003,
to the injury and damage of the government in
the amount of P5,103,000.00. x x x

(underscoring SUPPli~

Jl~



Resolution
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-I061-1067
People vs. Camiling, Jr., et ai.

On the other hand, the elements of Falsification of
Public Document are as follows:

1. The offender is a public officer, employee or
notary public;

2. The offender takes advantage of his or her
official position; and,

3. The offender falsifies a document by
committing any of the ways it is done.21

The Information in SB-16-CRM-1062 to 106722 for
Falsification of Public Document likewise allege the acts
constituting the elements of the crime charged, thus:

The offender is a public
officer, employee, or notary
public

x x x the above-named accused, all public
officers of the Philippine Army (PA), Armed
Forces of the Philippines (AFP),namely LT. GEN.
GREGORIO M. CAMILING, JR. then
Commanding General, BGEN. SEVERINO P.
ESTRELLA, then Commanding Officer of the
Army Support Command (ASCOM), COL.
CESAR G. SANTOS, CAPT. GEORGE P.
CABREROS, LT. COL. BARNEL B. ZUMEL,
then members of the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC), ASCOM, LT. COL. JESSIE
MARIO B. DOSADO, then BAC Secretary, COL.
SYRANO A. AUSTRIA, then Assistant Chief of
Staff for Logistics, EDITHA B. SANTOS, then
Head of the Accounting Unit and ROLANDO F.
MINEL, then Chief Accountant, x "/J

" Footnote om;tted d ,i'1J
22 The six (6) Informations are similarly worded, except for the numbers and dates of the Procurement
Directives allegedly falsified, the specific Advises of Sub-Allotment upon which the subject funds were
chargeable, the items purchased, and the amounts involved.
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The offender
advantage of his
official position

takes
or her

x x x conspIrmg and confederating with
one another, taking advantage of and
committing the offense in realation to their
respective positions, in that the acts committed
relate to the procurement of Combat Clothing
and Individual Equipment (CCIE) items of the
PA, did then and there wilfully, unlawfully and
feloniously make an untruthful statement in
2003, a public document, x x x

The offender falsifies a
document by making
untruthful statements in a
narration of facts

x x x wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously
make an untruthful statement in 2003, a public
document, by making it appear that funds for
the procurement of One Hundred Eighty Five
(185) sets of Gala with Green Pants for use of
the Security Escort Eatallion (SEE) band of the
PA were already available by indicating in said
PD that the funds was chargeable to Advise of
Sub-Allotment (ASA)No. 156 when in truth and
in fact, as accused are fully aware and bound to
disclose truthfully, ASA No. 156 was inexistent
since it was issued only on April 3, 2003, to the
damage and prejudice of the government. x x x

Next, accused Cabreros and Zumel contend that
[the] Information in the present case are vague because
they do not mention or allege any specific existing laws
and regulations that were supposedly violated by theaccuse/;
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In Lazarte vs. Sandiganbayan,23 it was held
that "[T]he Information must allege clearly and
accurately the elements of the crime charged. What
facts and circumstances are necessary to be included
therein must be determined by reference to the
definition and elements of the specific crimes."24Thus,
an Information need only state the ultimate facts
constituting the offense and not the finer details of why
and how the crime was committed.25

The other arguments raised by accused Cabreros
and Zumel are matters of defense which are best
threshed out during trial of the case.26

To stress, an Information need only state the ultimate
facts constituting the offense and not the finer details of why
and how the crime was committed.27 In People v.
Sandiganbagan (Fourth Division),28 the Supreme Court ruled,
to wit:

For as long as the ultimate facts constituting
the offense have been alleged, an Information
charging a violation of Section 3(e) of RA No. 3019
need not state, to the point of specificity, the exact
amount of unwarranted benefit granted nor specify,
quantify or prove, to the point of moral certainty,
the undue injury caused. We have consistently and
repeatedly held in a number of cases that an
Information need only state the ultimate facts

/7
23 Footnote omitted
24 Footnote omitted
25 Footnote omitted
26 pp. 11-16, Resolution; pp. 624-629, Vol. II, Record
27 Emphasis supplied
28770 SeRA 162 (2015)
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constituting the offense and not the finer details of
why and how the crime was committed.29

As alleged in the Information, the unwarranted
benefit was the privilege granted by Castillo to the
Arciagas to operate the dumpsite without the need to
comply with the applicable laws, rules, and regulations;
the undue injury being residents and students were
made to endure the ill-effects of the illegal operation.
The details required by the Sandiganbayan (such as the
specific peso amount actually received by the Arciagas
as a consequence of the illegal operation of the subject
dump site or the specific extent of damage caused to the
residents and students) are matters of evidence best
raised during the trial; they need not be stated in the
Information. For purposes of informing the accused of
the crime charged, the allegation on the existence of
unwarranted benefits and undue injury under the
Information suffices.

Moreover, the accused-movants question the presence of
the elements of the crimes herein charged. Jurisprudence
teaches, however, that the presence or absence of the elements
of the crime charged, the validity or merits of a party's defense
or accusation, as well as the admissibility of testimonies and
evidence of the parties are all evidentiary in nature and are
matters of defense which are best passed upon after a full-blown
trial on the merits and are better ventilated during trial proper.30

In sum, the accused-movants have failed to raise any new
or substantial matters that would warrant the grant of their
present motion.

WHEREFORE, accused GeorgeP. Cabreros and Barmel B.
Zumel's Joint Motion for Reconsideration" dated October 17,

/7
29 Footnote omitted; Emphasis supplied
30 Singian, Jr. v. Sandiganbayan, 478 SCRA348 (2005); See also Unilever v. Tan, 715 SCRA 36 (2014), United
Coconut Planters Bank v. Looyuko, 534 SCRA 322 (2007), People v. Yecyec 739 SCRA 719 (2014), Clay and
Feather International, Inc. v. Lichaytoo, 649 SCRA 516 (2011) and Lee v. KBC Bank N. V., 610 SCRA 117

(2010); It,n" ,"ppned A.~
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Set the arraignment and the pre-trial of accused-movants
Gregorio M. Camiling, Severino P. Estrella, Barmel B. Zumel,
George P. Cabreros, Editha B. Santos and Cesar G. Santos, as
well as the pre-trial of accused Jessie Mario B. Dosado on
December 1, 2017, at 1:30 in the afternoon.

TO R. FERNANDEZ
sociate Justice


